



August 7, 2018

2018 Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.....	3
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income.....	4
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.....	7
1 Nature of the Business	7
2 Basis of Presentation.....	7
3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.....	9
4 Cash	13
5 Short-Term Investments.....	13
6 Trade and Other Receivables	13
7 Contract Assets.....	13
8 Seasonality	14
9 Property, Plant and Equipment	14
10 Intangible Assets	15
11 Goodwill	15
12 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities	15
13 Tax Provision	16
14 Contract Liabilities.....	16
15 Share-Based Compensation Plan	17
16 Debt.....	18
17 Liabilities Arising from Financing Activities	18
18 Earnings Per Share	19
19 Equity and Capital Management.....	20
20 Financial Instruments and Related Risk Management.....	20
21 Revenue	21
22 Segment Information	22
23 Acquisition.....	25
24 Net Change in Non-Cash Working Capital.....	26
25 Commitments and Contingencies	27
26 Subsequent Events.....	27

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As At (thousands of CAD dollars, unaudited)	Note	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash	4	\$ 31,632	\$ 31,265
Short-term investments	5	516	301
Trade and other receivables	6	8,813	7,510
Contract assets	7	1,210	-
Income tax recoverable		86	-
Prepaid expenses		1,785	1,913
Total current assets		44,042	40,989
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	9	4,070	4,504
Intangible assets	10	43,712	47,022
Goodwill	11	44,545	44,473
Deferred tax asset	13	32,936	34,837
Total assets		\$ 169,305	\$ 171,825
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	12	\$ 11,609	\$ 12,426
Long-term debt – current portion	16	1,500	1,500
Income tax payable	13	1,148	3,223
Contract liabilities	14	6,114	5,503
Contingent consideration – current portion	23	14,333	-
Total current liabilities		34,704	22,652
Non-current liabilities			
Contingent consideration	23	1,602	15,723
Deferred tax liability	13	8,626	9,419
Long-term debt	16	19,310	20,060
Total non-current liabilities		29,538	45,202
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	19	19,955	19,955
Equity settled employee benefit reserve	15	1,343	1,070
Accumulated other comprehensive income		462	390
Retained earnings		83,303	82,556
Total shareholders' equity		105,063	103,971
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 169,305	\$ 171,825

See Note 25 for Commitments and Contingencies

See accompanying Notes

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(thousands of CAD dollars, unaudited)	Note	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
Revenue	21	\$ 31,058	\$ 24,646	\$ 57,930	\$ 46,142
Expenses					
Wages and salaries		9,223	7,966	18,519	16,277
Cost of goods sold		6,675	897	11,656	1,812
Depreciation and amortization	9, 10	2,375	1,997	4,778	4,029
Information technology services		2,052	3,076	3,935	5,464
Occupancy costs		1,497	1,379	2,888	2,687
Professional and consulting services		1,185	1,425	2,123	2,505
Financial services		407	467	1,194	1,143
Project initiatives		91	541	424	959
Other		811	658	1,435	1,113
Total expenses		24,316	18,406	46,952	35,989
Net income before items noted below		6,742	6,240	10,978	10,153
Finance income (expense)					
Interest income	4	92	57	182	109
Interest expense		(516)	(162)	(1,015)	(326)
Net finance (expense)		(424)	(105)	(833)	(217)
Share of profit in associate		-	587	-	410
Change in contingent consideration	23	1,000	-	1,000	-
Income before tax		7,318	6,722	11,145	10,346
Income tax expense	13	(2,156)	(1,989)	(3,398)	(3,187)
Net income		\$ 5,162	\$ 4,733	\$ 7,747	\$ 7,159
Other comprehensive (loss) income					
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to net income					
Unrealized (loss) gain on translation of financial statements of foreign operations		(248)	547	113	496
Change in fair value of marketable securities, net of tax		(17)	(1)	(41)	(46)
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period		(265)	546	72	450
Total comprehensive income		\$ 4,897	\$ 5,279	\$ 7,819	\$ 7,609
Earnings per share (\$ per share)					
Total, basic	18	\$ 0.29	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.44	\$ 0.41
Total, diluted	18	\$ 0.29	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.44	\$ 0.40

See accompanying Notes

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(thousands of CAD dollars, unaudited)	Note	Retained Earnings	Share Capital	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Equity Reserve	Total
Balance at January 1, 2017		\$ 68,767	\$ 19,955	\$ -	\$ 599	\$ 89,321
Net income		7,159	-	-	-	7,159
Other comprehensive loss		-	-	450	-	450
Stock option expense	15	-	-	-	209	209
Dividend declared		(7,000)	-	-	-	(7,000)
Balance at June 30, 2017		\$ 68,926	\$ 19,955	\$ 450	\$ 808	\$ 90,139
Balance at January 1, 2018		\$ 82,556	\$ 19,955	\$ 390	\$ 1,070	\$ 103,971
Net income		7,747	-	-	-	7,747
Other comprehensive income		-	-	72	-	72
Stock option expense	15	-	-	-	273	273
Dividend declared		(7,000)	-	-	-	(7,000)
Balance at June 30, 2018		\$ 83,303	\$ 19,955	\$ 462	\$ 1,343	\$ 105,063

See accompanying Notes

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(thousands of CAD dollars, unaudited)	Note	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
		2018	2017	2018	2017
Operating					
Net income		\$ 5,162	\$ 4,733	\$ 7,747	\$ 7,159
Add: Charges not affecting cash					
Depreciation	9	256	359	568	780
Amortization	10	2,119	1,638	4,210	3,249
Foreign exchange gain		16	(15)	15	(41)
Deferred tax expense recognized in net income		435	1,576	1,102	2,450
Recovery of MARS* project expenses	10	-	58	19	116
Net finance expense		424	105	833	217
Stock option expense	15	155	130	273	209
Share of (profit) in associate		-	(587)	-	(410)
Change in contingent consideration	23	(1,000)	-	(1,000)	-
Net change in non-cash working capital	24	1,975	1,233	(4,125)	66
Net cash flow provided by operating activities		9,542	9,230	9,642	13,795
Investing					
Interest received		92	57	182	109
Cash received on disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	-	-	1
Short term investments		-	-	(250)	-
Additions to property, plant and equipment		(51)	(79)	(133)	(94)
Additions to intangible assets		(536)	(180)	(852)	(201)
Net cash outflow on acquisition in subsidiary	23	-	(950)	-	(14,612)
Net cash outflow on investment in associate		-	-	-	(2,451)
Net cash flow used in investing activities		(495)	(1,152)	(1,053)	(17,248)
Financing					
Interest paid		(281)	(201)	(464)	(359)
Repayment of long-term debt		(750)	(750)	(750)	(1,125)
Drawdown of operating loan		-	-	-	10,000
Dividend paid		(3,500)	(3,500)	(7,000)	(7,000)
Net cash flow (used in) provided by financing activities		(4,531)	(4,451)	(8,214)	1,516
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash held in foreign currencies		(34)	9	(8)	11
Increase (decrease) in cash		4,482	3,636	367	(1,926)
Cash, beginning of period		27,150	27,971	31,265	33,533
Cash, end of period		\$ 31,632	\$ 31,607	\$ 31,632	\$ 31,607

*Mineral Administration Registry Saskatchewan

See accompanying Notes

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

1 Nature of the Business

Information Services Corporation is the parent company of its subsidiary group (collectively, the “Company”, or “ISC”) and is a Canadian corporation with its Class A Limited Voting Shares (“Class A Shares”) listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) under the symbol ISV. The head and registered office of the Company is 300 - 10 Research Drive, Regina, Saskatchewan, S4S 7J7. The Company is a provider of registry and information management services for public data and records. The Company has seven customer service centers in Saskatchewan and has offices in Regina, SK, Toronto, ON, Montreal, QC, Vernon, BC, and Dublin, Ireland. As of January 1, 2018, ISC has three reportable segments - Registry Operations, Services and Technology Solutions. A functional summary of these segments is as follows:

- Registry Operations delivers registry services on behalf of governments and private sector organizations. Currently, through this segment, ISC provides registry and information services on behalf of the Province of Saskatchewan under a 20-year Master Service Agreement (“MSA”), in effect until 2033.
- Services delivers products and services that utilize public records and data to provide value to customers in the financial and legal sectors.
- Technology Solutions provides the development, delivery and support of registry (and related) technology solutions.

As at June 30, 2018, ISC’s principal revenue generating segments were Registry Operations and Services.

2 Basis of Presentation

Statement of compliance

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, using accounting policies that are consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IAS Board”). Therefore, they do not include all disclosures that would otherwise be required in a complete set of financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s most recent audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies and methods of computation as the year-end financial statements for the Company for the year ended December 31, 2017, as described in Note 3 of the December 31, 2017 consolidated financial statements, except for the impact of the adoption of new policies and the standards and interpretations as described below in Note 3. The significant estimates and assumptions in determining the value of assets and liabilities and the significant judgments in applying accounting policies are the same as those applied in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements include all adjustments, composed of normal recurring adjustments, considered necessary by management to fairly state the Company’s results of operations, financial position and cash flows.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized by the Audit Committee of the ISC Board of Directors (“Board”) for issue on August 7, 2018.

Basis of measurement

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using historical cost except for financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below.

Functional and presentation currency

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars (“CAD”), which is the functional currency of the parent company.

Basis of consolidation

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, the most significant of which include: ISC Saskatchewan Inc. (“ISC Sask”), ISC Enterprises Inc. (“ISC Ent”), ESC Corporate Services Ltd. (“ESC”) and Enterprise Registry Solutions Limited (“ERS”). All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements, in conformity with IFRS, requires management to make estimates and underlying assumptions and judgments that affect the accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. Critical accounting estimates and judgments are those that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment. Management believes that the following are the significant accounting estimates and judgments used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements.

Significant items subject to estimates and underlying assumptions include:

- the carrying value, impairment and estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment (Note 9);
- the carrying value, impairment and estimated useful lives of intangible assets (Note 10) and goodwill (Note 11);
- the recoverability of deferred tax assets (Note 13); and
- the measurement of the contingent consideration to be paid in conjunction with the ERS and AVS Systems Inc. (“AVS”) acquisitions (Note 23).

The relevant accounting policies in Note 3 contain further details on the use of these estimates and assumptions.

Changes in accounting policies

The Company has adopted the following new and revised standards, along with any consequential amendments, effective January 1, 2018, or on such date as they became applicable. These changes were made in accordance with the applicable transitional provisions.

Standard	Description
Amendment to IFRS 2 – <i>Share-based Payment</i>	The amendments provide requirements on the accounting for the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the measurement of cash-settled share-based payments; share-based payment transactions with a net settlement feature for withholding tax obligations; and a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment that changes the classification of the transaction from cash-settled to equity-settled. The adoption of the new standard did not have a material impact on the financial statements of the Company.
IFRS 9 – <i>Financial Instruments</i>	The new standard replaces the current multiple classification and measurement models for financial assets and liabilities with a single model that has only two classifications: amortized cost and fair value. Under IFRS 9, where the fair value option is applied to financial liabilities, any change in fair value resulting from an entity's own credit risk is recorded through other comprehensive income (loss) rather than net income (loss). The new standard also introduces a credit loss model for evaluating impairment of financial assets. The adoption of the new standard did not require any adjustments to the values recorded in the Company's consolidated financial statements in the period of initial application (January 1, 2018). However, the Company has adjusted its disclosure. See Note 3 and Note 20.
IFRS 15 – <i>Revenue from Contracts with Customers</i>	The standard provides for a single model that applies to contracts with customers as well as two revenue recognition approaches: at a point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based, five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, when and how much revenue is recognized. The new standard applies to contracts with customers. It does not apply to insurance contracts, financial instruments or leases, which are within the scope of other IFRS standards. The new revenue standard permits either a full retrospective method of adoption with restatement of all prior periods presented, or a modified retrospective method with the cumulative effect of applying the new standard recognized as an adjustment to opening retained earnings in the period of adoption. The Company has decided to adopt the new revenue standard using the modified retrospective method, with no impact to opening retained earnings. See Note 3, Note 7, Note 14 and Note 21 for disclosures relating to this new standard.

3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Revenue

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 15 – *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* ("IFRS 15") using the modified retrospective method. IFRS 15 supersedes previous accounting standards for revenue, including IAS 18 – *Revenue*.

IFRS 15 introduced a single model for recognizing revenue from contracts with customers. This standard applies to all contracts with customers, with only some exceptions, including certain contracts accounted for under other IFRS. The standard requires revenue to be recognized in a manner that depicts the transfer of promised goods or services to a customer and at an amount that reflects the consideration expected to be received in exchange for transferring those goods or services.

This is achieved by applying the following five steps:

1. identify the contract with a customer;
2. identify the performance obligations in the contract;
3. determine the transaction price;
4. allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract; and
5. recognize revenue when (or as) the entity satisfies a performance obligation.

IFRS 15 also provides guidance relating to the treatment of contract acquisition and contract fulfillment costs.

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018

The application of this new standard does not have a significant impact on our results as our revenue is primarily fee for service based with a relatively small portion of overall revenue associated with the transfer of goods related to the delivery of the service.

The Company recognizes revenue at either a point in time or over time as determined by an analysis of the terms and performance conditions of each individual customer contract on a contract-by-contract basis. The individual contract terms determine whether, when and the amount of the revenue recognized.

The Company considers and assesses enforceability, collectability, contract combinations and modifications as part of the revenue recognition process.

The revenue recognition policies associated with each of the Company's revenue streams are as follows:

Registry Operations Revenue

Our Registry Operations segment delivers registry services to governments and private sector organizations. Most of our revenue is generated by providing registry and information services to end-users on behalf of the Province of Saskatchewan under the MSA. The majority of revenue is generated by earning fees from end-use customers through registrations, searches, maintenance transactions and value-added services.

The majority of the transaction fees associated are based on a flat or value-based stand alone selling price for each distinct service which is recognized at a point of time. There is a smaller amount of fees generated under the MSA related to programs and other registries whereby the Company earns an annual operating fee or hosting and management fees versus revenue per transaction. Revenue from annual operating fees and hosting and management contracts is recognized over time on a monthly basis.

A smaller portion of revenue in the Saskatchewan Land Registry is value-added services and relates to our Geomatics business. Geomatics revenue is contract dependent, based on the distinct good or service promised to the customer, and is either recognized at a point in time or over time for support and maintenance contracts.

Amounts received from customers in advance of the satisfaction of our performance obligations are recorded as "contract liabilities" on our consolidated statement of financial position. Amounts in "contract liabilities" are recognized into revenue as we render services to our customers.

Services Revenue

Our Services segment delivers solutions uniting public record data, customer authentication, corporate legal services and collateral management to support lending practices to clients with business across Canada. We classify revenue in two categories, namely Legal Support Services and Financial Support Services.

Legal Support Services captures revenue from legal professionals directly or indirectly from nationwide search and registration services as well through the sale of supplies to help companies organize and maintain their corporate legal documents. Revenue for Legal Support Services is recognized at a point in time when services are rendered or goods are delivered.

Financial Support Services captures revenue related to services provided to financial and credit institutions to support their due diligence activities for compliance and credit granting services. Revenue for Financial Support Services is recognized at a point in time when services are rendered.

Most of our Services revenue involves interacting with government registries to access public records to provide services to our customers. For this access, our Services segment usually pays a fee to the government. Where we provide simple searches to our customers, government fees are not included in our revenue (record government fees on a net basis). Where our services include a

number of collateral management services, government fees are a key input to these services and are recorded in revenue (record government fees on a gross basis).

Technology Solutions Revenue

Our Technology Solutions segment provides the development, delivery and support of registry (and related) technology solutions. We generate revenue through the following:

- Sale of software licences and accompanying ongoing annual subscription fees related to the technology platform;
- Provision of technology solution definition and implementation services; and
- Provision of monthly hosting, support and maintenance services.

Licensing revenue is determined by assessing each individual contract to determine if it should be recognized at a point in time or over time throughout the licence period. The majority of the Company's licence contracts provide the customer a right to access the Company's intellectual property ("IP") over the licence period. Revenue is recognized over the licence period once the technology solution is implemented and the right to use the IP is transferred to the customer. Customer payments received in advance of solution implementation are initially recorded as a "contract liability" on our statement of financial position. Once the technology solution is implemented and the customer commences using the solution, licence fees are recognized into revenue over the licence period.

Solution definition and implementation services revenue is recognized either at a point in time or over time using the output method based on an assessment of the contract's stand-alone selling price allocated to the performance milestones within the contract.

Hosting, support and maintenance revenue is recognized according to the delivery of the performance obligations in the contract and the stand-alone selling price allocated to the obligations. These services may be provided through either fixed price, deliverable based contracts or fee-for-service contracts. Hosting contracts generally result in linear monthly revenue recognition over the term of the contract. Service revenue from fixed-price contracts to provide services is recognized by reference to the stage of completion as defined in the contract when the outcome of the contract can be estimated reliably. Service revenue from time and material contracts is recognized at the contractual rates as labour hours are delivered and direct expenses are incurred.

Amounts received from customers in advance of the satisfaction of our performance obligations are recorded as "contract liabilities" on our consolidated statement of financial position. Amounts in "contract liabilities" are recognized into revenue as we render services or achieve performance milestones. Costs the Company incurs related to the fulfillment of a contract but prior to reaching a performance milestone are recorded as a "contract asset" on the consolidated statement of financial position. Once the milestone is achieved, these costs are recorded in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Financial Instruments

Effective January 1, 2018, we adopted IFRS 9 – *Financial Instruments* ("IFRS 9") which supersedes IAS 39 – *Financial Instruments: recognition and measurement* ("IAS 39"). The new standard replaces the current multiple classification and measurement models for financial assets and liabilities with a single model that has only two classifications: amortized cost and fair value. Under IFRS 9, where the fair value option is applied to financial liabilities, any change in fair value resulting from an entity's own credit risk is recorded through other comprehensive income (loss) rather than net income (loss). The new standard also introduces a credit loss model for evaluating impairment of financial assets. There is no significant effect on the carrying value of our other financial instruments under IFRS 9 related to this new requirement.

Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified and measured based on the business model in which they are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. IFRS 9 contains three primary measurement categories for financial assets: measured at amortized

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018

cost (“AC”), fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”), and fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”). The IFRS 9 accounting model for financial liabilities is broadly the same as that in IAS 39 meaning that most financial liabilities will continue to be measured at amortized cost.

IFRS 9 replaces the “incurred loss” model in IAS 39 with a forward-looking “expected credit loss” model for determining impairment or recognition of credit losses on financial assets measured at AC or FVTOCI. There is no impact to ISC as credit losses are historically low as most customers with credit are governments, banking institutions, and legal firms with strong credit.

Below is a summary showing the classification and measurement bases of our financial instruments as at January 1, 2018, as a result of adopting IFRS 9 (along with a comparison to IAS 39).

Financial Instrument	IAS 39		IFRS 9	
	Classification	Measurement	Classification	Measurement
Assets:				
Cash	FVTPL	Fair value	AC	AC
Short term investments (GICs)	FVTPL	Fair value	AC	AC
Short term investments – marketable securities	Available-for-sale	Fair value	FVTOCI	FVTOCI
Receivables	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost using effective interest rate method	AC	AC
Liabilities:				
Accounts payable & accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost using effective interest rate method	Amortized cost method	Amortized cost using effective interest rate method
Contingent consideration ¹	Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	Fair value	FVTPL	FVTPL
Long term debt < 1 year	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost using effective interest rate method	Amortized cost method	Amortized cost using effective interest rate method
Long term debt	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost using effective interest rate method	Amortized cost method	Amortized cost using effective interest rate method

¹ Contingent consideration related to the AVS Systems Inc. acquisition – see Note 23

Recent accounting pronouncements

The IAS Board and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee issued the following new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations, which become effective for future periods.

Proposed Standard	Description	Effective Date
IFRS 16 — Leases	IFRS 16 — <i>Leases</i> replaces IAS 17 — <i>Leases</i> and sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both parties to a contract (i.e., the customer (‘lessee’) and the supplier (‘lessor’)). The Company is currently assessing the impact on our consolidated financial statements along with the timing of our adoption of IFRS 16. The Company believes that, on adoption of the standard, there will be an increase to assets and liabilities, as the Company will be required to record a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability on the consolidated statements of financial position, as well as a decrease to operating costs, an increase to finance costs (due to accretion of the lease liability) and an increase to depreciation and amortization (due to amortization of the right-of-use asset). The Company plans to disclose the estimated financial effects of the adoption of IFRS 16 in its 2018 annual consolidated financial statements.	January 1, 2019

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018

4 Cash

Cash is held on deposit and certain accounts earn interest at a range of 0.50 per cent to prime less 1.95 per cent. Interest revenue earned for the three months ended June 30, 2018, totalled \$92 thousand (2017 – \$57 thousand) and for the six months ended June 30, 2018, totalled \$182 thousand (2017 – \$109 thousand).

5 Short-Term Investments

The components of short-term investments are as follows:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Guaranteed investment certificates (GICs)	\$ 400	\$ 150
Marketable securities at fair value	116	151
Total short-term investments	\$ 516	\$ 301

GICs consist of one-year certificates issued by and held as collateral by a Canadian chartered bank at an interest rate of 0.50 per cent per annum with maturity dates occurring in September 2018, January 2019 and June 2019. Marketable securities consist of an investment in less than 5.0 per cent of the issued and outstanding shares of a company listed on the Australian Stock Exchange, which was acquired as part of the ERS acquisition.

6 Trade and Other Receivables

The components of trade and other receivables are as follows:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Trade receivables	\$ 7,764	\$ 6,497
GST/HST/VAT receivable	495	383
Other	554	630
Total trade and other receivables	\$ 8,813	\$ 7,510

7 Contract Assets

The components of contract assets are as follows:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Unbilled revenue	\$ 159	\$ -
Contract fulfillment costs	1,051	-
Total contract assets	\$ 1,210	\$ -

Unbilled revenue is uninvoiced amounts due from customers under Technology Solutions contracts that arise when the Company meets performance related milestones. At the point the Company invoices the amounts, they are reclassified into trade receivables.

Contract fulfillment costs are costs the Company incurs related to the fulfillment of Technology Solutions contracts but prior to reaching a performance milestone. Once the performance milestone is achieved, these costs, along with the associated revenue, will be recognized on the statement of comprehensive income.

The Company does not have any contract acquisition costs at the end of the reporting period and did not recognize any amortization of contract acquisition costs during the period.

There were no impairment losses recognized on any contract asset during the reporting period.

8 Seasonality

Our Registry Operations segment experiences moderate seasonality, primarily because Saskatchewan Land Titles revenue fluctuates in line with real estate transaction activity in Saskatchewan. Typically, our second and third quarters generate higher revenue during the fiscal year when real estate activity is traditionally highest. Our Services segment is sufficiently diversified with little seasonality to its revenue performance. However, some smaller categories of products or services can have some seasonal variation, slightly increasing during the second and fourth quarters. Our Technology Solutions segment does not experience seasonality but can fluctuate due to project related revenue. The balance of our corporate activities and shared services functions reported under Corporate, do not experience seasonality. Expenses are generally consistent from quarter to quarter, but can fluctuate due to the timing of project-related or acquisition activities.

9 Property, Plant and Equipment

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Leasehold Improvements	Office Furniture	Office Equipment	Hardware	Asset Under Development	Total
Cost						
Balance at December 31, 2016	\$ 10,680	\$ 3,203	\$ 193	\$ 2,485	\$ -	\$ 16,561
Acquired assets	51	19	-	47	-	117
Additions	44	18	2	252	118	434
Disposals	-	(26)	-	(158)	-	(184)
Transfers	53	-	-	-	(53)	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	-	-	-	2	-	2
Balance at December 31, 2017	\$ 10,828	\$ 3,214	\$ 195	\$ 2,628	\$ 65	\$ 16,930
Additions	23	39	-	67	4	133
Disposals	-	(1)	-	-	-	(1)
Transfers	26	-	4	40	(70)	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	-	(1)	-	1	1	1
Balance at June 30, 2018	\$ 10,877	\$ 3,251	\$ 199	\$ 2,736	\$ -	\$ 17,063
Accumulated depreciation						
Balance at December 31, 2016	\$ 6,504	\$ 2,509	\$ 110	\$ 2,036	\$ -	\$ 11,159
Depreciation	794	254	26	372	-	1,446
Disposals	-	(24)	-	(156)	-	(180)
Foreign exchange adjustments	-	-	-	1	-	1
Balance at December 31, 2017	\$ 7,298	\$ 2,739	\$ 136	\$ 2,253	\$ -	\$ 12,426
Depreciation	356	86	11	115	-	568
Disposals	-	(1)	-	-	-	(1)
Balance at June 30, 2018	\$ 7,654	\$ 2,824	\$ 147	\$ 2,368	\$ -	\$ 12,993
Carrying value						
At December 31, 2017	\$ 3,530	\$ 475	\$ 59	\$ 375	\$ 65	\$ 4,504
At June 30, 2018	\$ 3,223	\$ 427	\$ 52	\$ 368	\$ -	\$ 4,070

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018

10 Intangible Assets

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Internal Use Software - Acquired	Internal Use Software - Internally Developed	Business Solutions - Acquired	Business Solutions - Internally Developed	Brand, Non- Compete, Other	Contracts, Customer & Partner Relation- ships	Assets Under Develop- ment	Total
Cost								
Balance at December 31, 2016	\$ 15,996	\$ 77,433	\$ -	\$ 1,627	\$ 1,333	\$ 12,854	\$ 872	\$ 110,115
Acquired assets	9,728	-	1,997	-	891	14,417	-	27,033
Additions	84	277	-	-	-	-	1,248	1,609
Disposals	(15)	(364)	-	-	-	-	-	(379)
Transfers	-	-	-	240	-	-	(240)	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	-	-	116	-	33	41	-	190
Balance at December 31, 2017	\$ 25,793	\$ 77,346	\$ 2,113	\$ 1,867	\$ 2,257	\$ 27,312	\$ 1,880	\$ 138,568
Additions	183	-	-	-	-	-	669	852
Transfers	-	-	-	889	-	-	(889)	-
Foreign exchange adjustments	-	-	36	-	10	13	15	74
Balance at June 30, 2018	\$ 25,976	\$ 77,346	\$ 2,149	\$ 2,756	\$ 2,267	\$ 27,325	\$ 1,675	\$ 139,494
Accumulated Depreciation								
Balance at December 31, 2016	\$ 7,597	\$ 75,378	\$ -	\$ 1,286	\$ 219	\$ 1,140	\$ -	\$ 85,620
Amortization	2,786	1,227	281	80	332	1,355	-	6,061
Disposals	(15)	(364)	-	-	-	-	-	(379)
Recovery of MARS* expenses	-	-	-	232	-	-	-	232
Foreign exchange adjustments	-	-	7	-	3	2	-	12
Balance at December 31, 2017	\$ 10,368	\$ 76,241	\$ 288	\$ 1,598	\$ 554	\$ 2,497	\$ -	\$ 91,546
Amortization	2,047	259	161	82	331	1,330	-	4,210
Recovery of MARS* expenses	-	-	-	19	-	-	-	19
Foreign exchange adjustments	-	-	4	-	2	1	-	7
Balance at June 30, 2018	\$ 12,415	\$ 76,500	\$ 453	\$ 1,699	\$ 887	\$ 3,828	\$ -	\$ 95,782
Carrying Value								
At December 31, 2017	\$ 15,425	\$ 1,105	\$ 1,825	\$ 269	\$ 1,703	\$ 24,815	\$ 1,880	\$ 47,022
At June 30, 2018	\$ 13,561	\$ 846	\$ 1,696	\$ 1,057	\$ 1,380	\$ 23,497	\$ 1,675	\$ 43,712

*Mineral Administration Registry Saskatchewan

11 Goodwill

The components of goodwill are as follows:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Balance, beginning of the period	\$ 44,473	\$ 13,141
Additions	-	31,105
Foreign exchange adjustment	72	227
Balance, end of the period	\$ 44,545	\$ 44,473

12 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

The components of accounts payable and accrued liabilities are as follows:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Trade payables	\$ 1,737	\$ 1,437
Accrued liabilities	6,372	7,489
Dividend payable	3,500	3,500
Total accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 11,609	\$ 12,426

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018

13 Tax Provision

The Company is subject to federal and provincial income taxes at an estimated combined statutory rate of 27.0 per cent (2017 – 27.0 per cent).

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Current tax expense	\$ 1,721	\$ 413	\$ 2,296	\$ 737
Deferred tax expense	435	1,576	1,102	2,450
Income tax expense	\$ 2,156	\$ 1,989	\$ 3,398	\$ 3,187

No deferred tax has been recognized in respect of tax losses related to ERS. The tax asset will be recognized as sufficient future taxable profits are earned. These losses do not expire.

14 Contract Liabilities

The components of contract liabilities are as follows:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Amounts received in advance of Registry Operations transaction, maintenance and support contracts (i)	\$ 5,103	\$ 4,339
Amounts received in advance of Technology Solutions support and delivery contracts (ii)	1,011	1,164
Total contract liabilities	\$ 6,114	\$ 5,503

- (i) Revenue that relates to Registry Operations transactions is recognized at a point in time. Revenue that relates to Registry Operations maintenance and support contracts is recognized over time. A contract liability is recognized for payments received from end-use customers in advance of services being provided and is recognized into revenue either at the point in time the service is rendered or over the service period.
- (ii) Revenue that relates to Technology Solutions contracts is recognized over time as the performance obligations in the contract are achieved. These obligations may be based on a time period or on performance based milestones identified in the contract. A contract liability is recognized for payments received from customers in advance and is recognized into revenue either over the service period or when performance milestones are achieved.

Revenue recognized that was included in the contract liability balance at December 31, 2017:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Three Months Ended June 30, 2018	Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
Registry Operations transaction, maintenance and support contracts	\$ 29	\$ 225
Technology Solutions support and delivery contracts	96	253
Total revenue recognized that was included in the balance at the beginning of the period	\$ 125	\$ 478

The Company has elected to apply the practical expedient as per IFRS 15 B16 and does not disclose the value of unsatisfied performance obligations for (i) contracts with an original expected length of one year or less and (ii) contracts for which we recognize revenue at the amount to which we have the right to invoice for services performed.

15 Share-Based Compensation Plan

Deferred share unit (“DSU”) plan

A summary of the status of the DSU plan and the changes within the six months ended June 30, 2018, are as follows:

	Units	Weighted Average Award Price
Balance at December 31, 2017	52,610.60	\$ 17.37
DSUs granted May 16, 2018	17,706.00	17.85
Total notional dividend equivalents declared to date	6,887.00	17.07
Balance at June 30, 2018	77,203.60	\$ 17.47

The Company has recognized an obligation at an estimated amount based on the fair value of the DSUs as of the grant date. Compensation expense is recognized in proportion to the amount of DSUs vested. At the end of each reporting period, the estimates are re-assessed based on the fair value of the DSUs as of the reporting period. Any change in estimate is recognized as a liability and an expense at the end of the reporting period.

Share-based compensation expense for the three months ended June 30, 2018, totalled \$129 thousand (2017 – \$142 thousand) and for the six months ended June 30, 2018, totalled \$93 thousand (2017 - \$217 thousand). The total carrying amount of the liability arising from the DSUs as of June 30, 2018, totalled \$1.1 million (December 31, 2017 – \$1.1 million). The liability amount is included within accounts payable and accrued liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position.

The fair value of the DSUs at June 30, 2018, has been calculated using the market value of the Company’s Class A Shares on the TSX.

Stock option plan

A summary of the status of the stock option plan and the changes within the six months ended June 30, 2018, are as follows:

	Units	Average Exercise Price
Balance at December 31, 2017	1,076,600	\$ 17.01
Stock options granted May 16, 2018	471,647	17.85
Balance at June 30, 2018	1,548,247	\$ 17.27

The outstanding share options at the end of the period had a weighted average exercise price of \$17.27 (December 31, 2017 – \$17.01). The number of options exercisable at the end of the period was 411,735 and had a weighted average exercise price of \$16.70 based on a range of exercise prices from \$15.04 to \$18.85.

The Company has recognized an equity reserve at an estimated amount based on the fair value of the stock options using the Black-Scholes option pricing model as of the following grant dates based on the following inputs:

	May 16, 2018	May 17, 2017	August 15, 2016	August 12, 2015	May 13, 2014
Spot price	\$ 17.85	\$ 18.85	\$ 17.40	\$ 15.04	\$ 18.80
Expected volatility	19.93%	19.33%	17.77%	18.97%	22.50%
Risk-free interest rate	2.00%	1.60%	1.30%	2.00%	2.50%
Dividend yield	4.83%	4.73%	4.48%	4.54%	4.20%
Expected life (days)	2,920	2,920	2,920	2,920	2,920
Fair value	\$ 1.73	\$ 1.66	\$ 1.35	\$ 1.45	\$ 2.74

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018

The Company included the following variables:

- the expected volatility, which is based on a three-year standard deviation of ISC's stock price;
- the risk-free rate, that is estimated based on a 10-year Canada bond rate; and
- the maximum option term, which is the maximum duration before expiry.

Compensation expense is recognized in proportion to the amount of stock options vested. Share-based compensation related to the stock option plan for the three months ended June 30, 2018, totalled \$155 thousand (2017 — \$130 thousand) and for the six months ended June 30, 2018, totalled \$273 thousand (2017— \$209 thousand). The total carrying amount of the equity settled employee benefit reserve arising from these stock options as of June 30, 2018, totalled \$1.3 million (December 31, 2017 — \$1.1 million).

16 Debt

At June 30, 2018, the aggregate amount available under the Credit Facilities is \$30.810 million comprised of a (i) \$10.0 million uncommitted revolving credit facility (the "Operating Loan") (June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 had nil cash drawings) along with; (ii) a \$9.935 million committed revolving term loan facility (the "Revolving Term Facility"); and (iii) a \$10.875 million committed non-revolving reducing credit facility (the "Non-Revolving Term Facility").

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Operating loan	\$ -	\$ -
Term Loans:		
Revolving Term Facility	\$ 9,935	\$ 9,935
Non-Revolving Term Facility:		
Current portion	1,500	1,500
Long-term portion	9,375	10,125
Total long-term debt	\$ 20,810	\$ 21,560

The Company was in compliance with all covenants throughout the period.

The amount of borrowing costs capitalized during 2018 and 2017 were nil.

17 Liabilities Arising from Financing Activities

The tables below provide the reconciliation of movements of liabilities to cash flows arising from financing activities.

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Three Months ended June 30,		Six Months ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Financing activities:				
Interest paid (a)	\$ (281)	\$ (201)	\$ (464)	\$ (359)
Repayment of long-term debt (b)	(750)	(750)	(750)	(1,125)
Drawdown of operating loan (c)	-	-	-	10,000
Dividends paid (d)	(3,500)	(3,500)	(7,000)	(7,000)
Net cash flow (used in) provided by financing activities	\$ (4,531)	\$ (4,451)	\$ (8,214)	\$ 1,516

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018

	As at December 31, 2017	Cash Flows		Non-cash Changes		As at June 30, 2018
				Foreign Exchange Movement	Fair Value and Other Changes	
Interest payable	\$ -	\$ (464)	(a)	\$ -	\$ 464	\$ -
Long-term debt including current portion	21,560	(750)	(b)	-	-	20,810
Dividends payable	3,500	(7,000)	(d)	-	7,000	3,500
Contingent consideration – current portion	-	-		-	14,333	14,333
Contingent consideration	15,723	-		12	(14,133)	1,602
	\$ 40,783	\$ (8,214)		\$ 12	\$ 7,664	\$ 40,245

	As at December 31, 2016	Cash Flows		Non-cash Changes		As at June 30, 2017
				Foreign Exchange Movement	Fair Value and Other Changes	
Interest payable	\$ -	\$ (359)	(a)	\$ -	\$ 359	\$ -
Long-term debt including current portion	23,435	(1,125)	(b)	-	-	22,310
Operating loan	-	10,000	(c)	-	-	10,000
Dividends payable	3,500	(7,000)	(d)	-	7,000	3,500
Contingent consideration	-	-		22	422	444
	\$ 26,935	\$ 1,516		\$ 22	\$ 7,781	\$ 36,254

18 Earnings Per Share

The calculation of earnings per share is based on net income after tax and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Details of the earnings per share are set out below:

(thousands of CAD dollars, except number of shares and earnings per share)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Net income	\$ 5,162	\$ 4,733	\$ 7,747	\$ 7,159
Weighted average number of shares, basic	17,500,000	17,500,000	17,500,000	17,500,000
Potential dilutive shares resulting from stock options	53,730	66,066	57,055	114,732
Weighted average number of shares, diluted	17,553,730	17,566,066	17,557,055	17,614,732
Earnings per share (\$ per share)				
Total, basic	\$ 0.29	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.44	\$ 0.41
Total, diluted	\$ 0.29	\$ 0.27	\$ 0.44	\$ 0.40

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018

19 Equity and Capital Management

(thousands of CAD dollars, except number of shares)	Class A		Class B	
	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Number of Shares	Share Capital
Balance at January 1, 2017	17,500,000	\$ 19,955	1	\$ -
No movement	-	-	-	-
Balance at December 31, 2017	17,500,000	\$ 19,955	1	\$ -
Balance at January 1, 2018	17,500,000	\$ 19,955	1	\$ -
No movement	-	-	-	-
Balance at June 30, 2018	17,500,000	\$ 19,955	1	\$ -

Capital management

The Company's capital at June 30, 2018, consists of long-term debt, share capital, employee benefit reserve, accumulated other comprehensive income and retained earnings (comprising total shareholders' equity).

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Long-term debt	\$ 20,810	\$ 21,560
Share capital	19,955	19,955
Accumulated other comprehensive income	462	390
Equity settled employee benefit reserve	1,343	1,070
Retained earnings	83,303	82,556
Capitalization	\$ 125,873	\$ 125,531

20 Financial Instruments and Related Risk Management

The Company does not use any form of derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to credit risk, interest rate risk, market risk or foreign currency exchange risk.

Market risk

The carrying amount and fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities are as follows:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Classification	Level	June 30, 2018		December 31, 2017	
			Carrying Amount	Fair Value	Carrying Amount	Fair Value
Financial assets						
Cash	AC	L2	\$ 31,632	\$ 31,632	\$ 31,265	\$ 31,265
Short-term investments						
GICs	AC	L2	400	400	150	150
Marketable securities	FVTOCI	L1	116	116	151	151
Trade and other receivables	AC	L2	8,813	8,813	7,510	7,510
Financial liabilities						
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	AC	L2	11,609	11,609	12,426	12,426
Contingent consideration ¹	FVTPL	L2	14,333	14,333	14,762	14,762
Long-term debt	AC	L2	20,810	20,810	21,560	21,560

¹ Contingent consideration related to the AVS Systems Inc. acquisition – see Note 23

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018

Fair value of financial instruments

IFRS require fair value measurements to be categorized into levels within a fair value hierarchy based on the nature of inputs used in the valuation.

Level 1 — Quoted prices are readily available from an active market.

Level 2 — Inputs, other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 — Inputs are not based on observable market data.

The carrying values of cash, trade and other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to their immediate or relatively short-term maturity. Within the long-term debt, the revolving term is currently managed throughout the three-year term with short-term bankers' acceptance notes and, as such, the carrying value approximates fair value due to the short term to maturity as well. It has been determined that there are no differences between the carrying amount and the fair market value of these instruments. The non-revolving term within the long-term debt bears an interest rate of prime plus applicable margin, which exposes the Company to some interest rate risk. However, as noted in the sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk above, the impact of a change in interest rates is considered low.

The deferred share unit liability's fair value is calculated taking into consideration the market price, expected volatility and the risk-free interest rate. This liability is classified as Level 2, but the risk remains low due to the materiality.

21 Revenue

The Company derives its revenue from the transfer of goods or services at either a point in time or over time. This is consistent with the revenue from third parties' information that is disclosed for each reportable segment under IFRS 8 – *Operating Segments* (see Note 22). The following table presents our revenues disaggregated by revenue type. Sales and usage tax are excluded from revenue.

<i>Segment revenue</i> (thousands of CAD dollars)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Registry Operations				
Land Registry (Land Titles Registry, Land Surveys, and Geomatics)	\$ 13,475	\$ 14,942	\$ 25,310	\$ 26,696
Personal Property Registry	2,712	2,781	5,083	5,128
Corporate Registry	2,515	2,621	5,219	5,438
Services	11,474	3,552	20,346	7,306
Technology Solutions	880	743	1,966	1,563
Corporate and other	2	7	6	11
Total revenue	\$ 31,058	\$ 24,646	\$ 57,930	\$ 46,142

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018

The following table presents our revenue disaggregated timing of revenue recognition:

Timing of revenue recognition

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
At a point in time				
Registry Operations revenue				
Land Registry (Land Titles Registry, Land Surveys, and Geomatics)	\$ 13,003	\$ 14,435	\$ 24,338	\$ 25,709
Personal Property Registry	2,712	2,781	5,083	5,128
Corporate Registry	2,307	2,415	4,803	5,025
Services revenue	11,474	3,552	20,346	7,306
Technology Solutions revenue	118	-	287	384
Corporate and other	2	7	6	11
	\$ 29,616	\$ 23,190	\$ 54,863	\$ 43,563
Over time				
Registry Operations revenue				
Land Registry (Land Titles Registry, Land Surveys, and Geomatics)	472	507	972	987
Corporate Registry	208	206	416	413
Technology Solutions revenue	762	743	1,679	1,179
	\$ 1,442	\$ 1,456	\$ 3,067	\$ 2,579
Total revenue	\$ 31,058	\$ 24,646	\$ 57,930	\$ 46,142

22 Segment Information

Operating segments are identified as components of a company where separate discrete financial information is available for evaluation by the chief operating decision maker regarding allocation of resources and assessment of performance. The Company uses EBITDA and EBIT as key measures of profit for the purpose of assessing performance of each segment and to make decisions about the allocation of resources. EBITDA is calculated as income before depreciation and amortization, net finance expense, and income tax expense. EBIT is calculated as income after depreciation and amortization expense but before gain or loss on disposition of property, plant, and equipment, net finance expense, and income tax expense.

Effective January 1, 2018, ISC has three reportable segments – Registry Operations, Services, and Technology Solutions compared to two – Registries and Services in previous reporting periods. A functional summary of these three segments is as follows:

- Registry Operations (previously our Registries segment) delivers registry services on behalf of governments and private sector organizations.
- Services delivers products and services that utilize public records and data to provide value to customers in the financial and legal sectors.
- Technology Solutions provides the development, delivery and support of registry (and related) technology solutions.

Corporate and other includes our corporate activities and shared services functions, share of loss of associates not included in operating segments, and eliminations of inter-segment revenue and costs. The Registry Operations and Service segments operate substantially in Canada. The Technology Solutions segment operates both in Canada and Ireland.

We have restated our 2017 comparative segment results to account for the new segments.

Segment results include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. We account for transactions between reportable segments in the same way we account for transactions with external parties, however, we eliminate them on consolidation.

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018

Revenue and Net Income

For the three months ended June 30, 2018

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Registry Operations	Services	Technology Solutions	Corporate & other	Consolidated Total
Revenue from third parties	\$ 18,702	\$ 11,474	\$ 880	\$ 2	\$ 31,058
Plus: inter-segment revenue	-	-	3,673	(3,673)	-
Total revenue	\$ 18,702	\$ 11,474	\$ 4,553	\$ (3,671)	\$ 31,058
Expenses excluding depreciation and amortization	(9,599)	(9,344)	(5,399)	2,401	(21,941)
Change in contingent consideration	-	1,000	-	-	1,000
EBITDA	9,103	3,130	(846)	(1,270)	10,117
Depreciation and amortization	(435)	(1,513)	(207)	(220)	(2,375)
EBIT	\$ 8,668	\$ 1,617	\$ (1,053)	\$ (1,490)	7,742
Net finance income (expense)					(424)
Income tax expense					(2,156)
Net income					\$ 5,162
Additions to non-current assets, including acquisitions	\$ 42	\$ 173	\$ 340	\$ 28	\$ 583

For the three months ended June 30, 2017

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Registry Operations	Services	Technology Solutions	Corporate & other	Consolidated Total
Revenue from third parties	\$ 20,344	\$ 3,552	\$ 743	\$ 7	\$ 24,646
Plus: inter-segment revenue	-	-	4,816	(4,816)	-
Total revenue	\$ 20,344	\$ 3,552	\$ 5,559	\$ (4,809)	\$ 24,646
Expenses excluding depreciation and amortization	(10,141)	(3,226)	(5,552)	2,510	(16,409)
Share of profit in associate	-	-	-	587	587
EBITDA	10,203	326	7	(1,712)	8,824
Depreciation and amortization	(832)	(705)	(154)	(306)	(1,997)
EBIT	\$ 9,371	\$ (379)	\$ (147)	\$ (2,018)	6,827
Net finance income (expense)					(105)
Income tax expense					(1,989)
Net income					\$ 4,733
Additions to non-current assets, including acquisitions	\$ -	\$ 1,194	\$ 91	\$ -	\$ 1,285

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018

For the six months ended June 30, 2018

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Registry Operations	Services	Technology Solutions	Corporate & other	Consolidated Total
Revenue from third parties	\$ 35,612	\$ 20,346	\$ 1,966	\$ 6	\$ 57,930
Plus: inter-segment revenue	-	-	7,474	(7,474)	-
Total revenue	\$ 35,612	\$ 20,346	\$ 9,440	\$ (7,468)	\$ 57,930
Expenses excluding depreciation and amortization	(19,843)	(17,155)	(9,649)	4,473	(42,174)
Change in contingent consideration	-	1,000	-	-	1,000
EBITDA	15,769	4,191	(209)	(2,995)	16,756
Depreciation and amortization	(914)	(3,017)	(369)	(478)	(4,778)
EBIT	\$ 14,855	\$ 1,174	\$ (578)	\$ (3,473)	11,978
Net finance income (expense)					(833)
Income tax expense					(3,398)
Net income					\$ 7,747
Additions to non-current assets, including acquisitions	\$ 101	\$ 192	\$ 655	\$ 37	\$ 985

For the six months ended June 30, 2017

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Registry Operations	Services	Technology Solutions	Corporate & other	Consolidated Total
Revenue from third parties	\$ 37,262	\$ 7,306	\$ 1,563	\$ 11	\$ 46,142
Plus: inter-segment revenue	-	-	8,501	(8,501)	-
Total revenue	\$ 37,262	\$ 7,306	\$ 10,064	\$ (8,490)	\$ 46,142
Expenses excluding depreciation and amortization	(19,878)	(6,156)	(10,276)	4,350	(31,960)
Share of profit in associate	-	-	-	410	410
EBITDA	17,384	1,150	(212)	(3,730)	14,592
Depreciation and amortization	(1,677)	(1,410)	(263)	(679)	(4,029)
EBIT	\$ 15,707	\$ (260)	\$ (475)	\$ (4,409)	10,563
Net finance income (expense)					(217)
Income tax expense					(3,187)
Net income					\$ 7,159
Additions to non-current assets, including acquisitions	\$ 5,800	\$ 1,213	\$ 7,345	\$ 2,546	\$ 16,904

Inter-segment revenues are charged among segments at arm's length rates, based on rates charged to third parties. Total consolidated revenue is attributed to customers within Ireland and Canada. For the three months ended June 30, 2018, revenue within Ireland was \$0.7 million (2017 — \$0.6 million) and the remainder was in Canada. For the six months ended June 30, 2018, revenue within Ireland was \$1.5 million (2017 — \$1.0 million) and the remainder was in Canada. No single customer represented more than 10.0 per cent of the total consolidated revenue.

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018

Assets and Liabilities

As at June 30, 2018 (thousands of CAD dollars)	Registry Operations	Services	Technology Solutions	Corporate & other	Consolidated Total
Assets					
Total assets, excluding intangibles, goodwill and cash	\$ 26,231	\$ 7,339	\$ 2,618	\$ 13,228	\$ 49,416
Intangibles	4,728	33,686	5,278	20	43,712
Goodwill	5,800	34,513	4,232	-	44,545
Cash	685	4,540	786	25,621	31,632
Total Assets	\$ 37,444	\$ 80,078	\$ 12,914	\$ 38,869	\$ 169,305
Liabilities	\$ 7,186	\$ 25,281	\$ 4,288	\$ 27,487	\$ 64,242

As at December 31, 2017 (thousands of CAD dollars)	Registry Operations	Services	Technology Solutions	Corporate & other	Consolidated Total
Assets					
Total assets, excluding intangibles, goodwill and cash	\$ 27,133	\$ 5,340	\$ 1,572	\$ 15,020	\$ 49,065
Intangibles	5,516	36,488	4,992	26	47,022
Goodwill	5,800	34,513	4,160	-	44,473
Cash	7,798	4,229	1,264	17,974	31,265
Total Assets	\$ 46,247	\$ 80,570	\$ 11,988	\$ 33,020	\$ 171,825
Liabilities	\$ 7,306	\$ 27,091	\$ 3,523	\$ 29,934	\$ 67,854

Non-current assets are held in Canada and Ireland. At June 30, 2018, non-current assets held in Ireland were \$8.6 million (December 31, 2017 — \$8.2 million) while the remainder were held in Canada.

23 Acquisition

During 2017, the Company completed the acquisition of three entities: ERS, Alliance Online Ltd. (“Alliance”) and AVS. Each acquisition is a business combination to which IFRS 3 – *Business Combinations* applies. A table outlining the net cash flow related to each acquisition is provided below.

Net cash outflow related to the acquisition

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2018	ERS Jan 23, 2017	Alliance Jun 1, 2017	AVS Dec 21, 2017	December 31, 2017
Acquisition date					
Total consideration	\$ -	\$ 14,145	\$ 1,127	\$ 40,231	\$ 55,503
Add (deduct) items not yet paid in cash at Dec. 31, 2017					
Working capital		121	-	(469)	(348)
Contingent consideration	-	-	-	(14,762)	(14,762)
Consideration paid in cash	-	14,266	1,127	25,000	40,393
Less: cash balance acquired	-	(604)	(177)	(888)	(1,669)
Total net cash flow related to the acquisition	\$ -	\$ 13,662	\$ 950	\$ 24,112	\$ 38,724

There have been no changes to any of the purchase price allocations from the amounts disclosed for the year ended December 31, 2017.

ISC® Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the three months and six months ended June 30, 2018

Contingent consideration

A continuity of contingent consideration related to the ERS and AVS acquisitions is presented below:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Balance, beginning of the period	\$ 15,723	\$ -
AVS acquisition	-	14,762
Remuneration expense through wages and salaries	626	914
Accretion recognized in interest expense	574	9
Change in contingent consideration ¹	(1,000)	
Foreign exchange adjustment	12	38
Balance, end of the period	\$ 15,935	\$ 15,723
Current portion	\$ 14,333	\$ -
Long-term portion	1,602	15,723
	\$ 15,935	\$ 15,723

¹At June 30, 2018, the fair value of the contingent consideration associated with the AVS acquisition was adjusted to \$14.3 million, requiring a \$1.0 million credit to contingent consideration on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

The following table summarizes relevant information pertaining to the contingent consideration:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Carrying Amount	Estimated Future Payments	0-6 Months	7-12 Months	12+ Months
AVS	\$ 14,333	\$ 15,083	\$ -	\$ 15,083	\$ -
ERS - retention	1,602	3,000	-	-	3,000
ERS – future business realization ²	-	-	-	-	-
Total contingent consideration	\$ 15,935	\$ 18,083	\$ -	\$ 15,083	\$ 3,000

² Under the ERS acquisition the upper limit of this contingent payment is €3 million. As of June 30, 2018, the Company's estimated future payment is \$ nil.

24 Net Change in Non-Cash Working Capital

The net change during the period comprised the following:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Trade and other receivables	\$ (537)	\$ 557	\$ (1,283)	\$ 904
Prepaid expenses	119	(87)	139	(40)
Contract assets	(492)	-	(1,210)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	649	579	(826)	(878)
Contract liabilities	827	91	590	(279)
Contingent liability	338	84	626	444
Income taxes	1,071	9	(2,161)	(85)
Net change in non-cash working capital	\$ 1,975	\$ 1,233	\$ (4,125)	\$ 66

Income taxes paid, net of refunds received, for the three months ended June 30, 2018, totalled \$0.7 million (2017 — \$0.4 million) and for the six months ended June 30, 2018, totalled \$4.5 million (2017 — \$0.8 million).

25 Commitments and Contingencies

Commitments

As of June 30, 2018, the Company has commitments over the next five years that include future minimum payments for leasing of office space, an information technology (“IT”) service agreement with Information Systems Management Canada Corporation, other management services contracts and a commitment to the Government of Saskatchewan under the MSA:

(thousands of CAD dollars)	Office Leases	IT and Other Service Agreements	Master Service Agreement	Total
2018	\$ 1,652	\$ 2,332	\$ -	\$ 3,984
2019	3,283	1,896	500	5,679
2020	3,075	263	500	3,838
2021	2,651	-	500	3,151
2022	2,083	-	500	2,583
Thereafter	3,818	-	5,500	9,318
Total commitments	\$ 16,562	\$ 4,491	\$ 7,500	\$ 28,553

Contingencies

Management’s estimate of liability for claims and legal actions that may be made by customers pursuant to the assurance provision and the MSA is based upon claims submitted. As at June 30, 2018, the liability was nil (December 31, 2017 — nil).

Through the normal course of operations, the Company has entered into an indemnity agreement with a surety company to provide a surety bond required under a contract with a customer. In the event that the Company fails to perform under the contract and the surety company incurs a cost on the surety bond, the Company is obligated to repay the costs incurred in relation to the claim up to the value of the bond. The Company's obligation under the bond issued by the surety company expires on completion of obligations under the customer contract to which the bond relates. The term of the surety bond is from February 2018 to September 2019.

At June 30, 2018, the outstanding surety bond totalled \$1.7 million (December 31, 2017 – nil). The Company has not recorded any liability related to this bond, as management believes that no material events of default exist under the contract with its customer.

26 Subsequent Events

On August 7, 2018, the Board declared a quarterly cash dividend of \$0.20 per Class A Share, payable on or before October 15, 2018, to shareholders of record as of September 30, 2018.